RESOLUTION

Sponsored by: Mayor William S. Stimpson

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mobile, Alabama, that the City Clerk

be, and she hereby is, instructed to publish in a newspaper of general circulation in Mobile County

the attached NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE TO

AMEND SECTION 64.3.I, DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, OF THE CURRENT

ZONING ORDINANCE, CHAPTER 64 OF THE MOBILE CITY CODE, 1991, AND AMEND

APPENDIX A, DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, OF THE UNIFIED

DEVELOPMENT CODE, CHAPTER 64 OF THE MOBILE CITY CODE, 2022, in the time and

manner as set forth in said notice.

Adopted:		
City Clerk	 	 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 64.3.I, DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, OF THE CURRENT ZONING ORDINANCE, CHAPTER 64 OF THE MOBILE CITY CODE, 1991, AND AMEND APPENDIX A, DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE, CHAPTER 64 OF THE MOBILE CITY CODE, 2022

NOTICE is hereby given that at 10:30 a.m. on **November 15, 2022**, in the Mobile Government Plaza Auditorium, 205 Government Street, Mobile, Alabama 36644, and pursuant to *Code of Alabama* § 11-52-77, the City Council for the City of Mobile will hold a public hearing on, take public comment on, and consider an ordinance to AMEND SECTION 64.3.I, DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, OF THE CURRENT ZONING ORDINANCE, CHAPTER 64 OF THE MOBILE CITY CODE, 1991, and AMEND APPENDIX A, DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE, CHAPTER 64 OF THE MOBILE CITY CODE, 2022. All persons may be heard in opposition to or in favor of the said ordinance at the said time and place. Government Plaza, 205 Government Street, Mobile, Alabama 36644, serves as the City Hall for the City of Mobile.

Written comments may be submitted. Those desiring to submit written comments may email them to <a href="mailto:cityclerk@cityofmobile.org">cityclerk@cityofmobile.org</a>, or may mail them to City of Mobile, City Clerk, P.O. Box 1827, Mobile, Alabama 36633, or may deliver them to the City Clerk's Office, Mobile Government Plaza, Ninth Floor, 205 Government Street, Mobile, Alabama 36644. Written comments must be received by noon on Friday, **November 11, 2022**.

The proposed Downtown Development District (DDD) amendments will create a new Special District with development standards for the Civic Center site, add development standards for two existing sub-districts, correct text errors and amend the Regulating Plan map.

The proposed Special District – Civic Center is being created to guide the redevelopment of the Civic Center site and is intended to revitalize the existing entertainment venue and add office, retail, lodging, residential and related supporting facilities as allowable uses on the site.

The Civic Center site is bounded to the north by Civic Center Drive, to the east by South Claiborne Street, to the south by Canal Street, and to the west by South Lawrence Street.

The proposed Special District for the Civic Center will create six new subdistricts. Each new sub-district is intended to guide future new development and redevelopment on the site, establishing height limits, setbacks and allowed uses.

SD-CC.1 sub-district: This sub-district contains the existing Civic Center Arena. This sub-district has no direct frontage on any of the existing abutting streets. This sub-district is buffered from existing residential and commercial developments by the SD-

CC.5 and .6 sub-districts. The maximum allowed building height is thirteen (13) stories, which accommodates the existing arena.

SD-CC.2 sub-district: This sub-district fronts South Claiborne Street, as well as where South Claiborne combines with South Jackson, South Joachim and South Conception Streets. The road frontage is directly adjacent to Interstate 10. The maximum allowed building height is sixteen (16) stories.

SD-CC.3 sub-district: This sub-district has frontage on the South Claiborne, South Jackson, South Joachim and South Conception combined street. The maximum allowed building height is ten (10) stories.

SD-CC.4 sub-district: This sub-district establishes the southeast corner of the Civic Center site and has frontage on Canal Street and the South Claiborne, South Jackson, South Joachim and South Conception combined street. The maximum allowed building height is eight (8) stories.

SD-CC.5 sub-district: This sub-district is located on the west side of the site, along South Lawrence Street. The maximum allowed building height is three (3) stories.

SD-CC.6 sub-district: This sub-district is located along Civic Center Drive, between South Lawrence Street and South Claiborne Street. The maximum allowed building height is three (3) stories.

The proposed amendments will also further define existing Municipal and Open sub-districts, establishing use and development criteria.

Amendments are proposed to the following Sub-sections and their associated tables:

Establishment of sub-districts.

Administration, instruction, amendments and variances.

Property standards.

Parking standards.

Building and parking deck height standards.

Building materials standards.

Frontage standards.

Signage standards.

Definitions.

The proposed DDD amendments can be viewed on the City of Mobile's website at www.cityofmobile.org. Amendments are also proposed to the Regulating Plan maps, published herewith.

Copies of the proposed DDD amendments and hard copies of the maps are available for public inspection in the Office of the Mobile City Clerk on the 9<sup>th</sup> floor of Mobile Government Plaza, South Tower, 205 Government Street, Mobile, Alabama 36602, during normal business hours.